

Nos. 24-CV-23, 24-CV-0685



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 12/16/2024 11:55 PM
Filed 12/16/2024 11:55 PM

ELIZABETH GALVIN,

APPELLANT,

v.

RUPPERT NURSERIES, INC.,

APPELLEE.

*On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia, Civil Division in
Case No. 2020 CA 000445 B (Honorable Donald W. Tunnage, Judge)*

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Paul A. Cunningham* (D.C. Bar No. 263210)
Neill C. Kling (*Pro Hac Vice*)
HARKINS CUNNINGHAM LLP
1750 K Street, N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006-3804
pac@harkinscunningham.com
(202) 973-7600

Counsel for Appellant Elizabeth W. Galvin

**Counsel expected to argue*

Dated: December 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. This Court Does Not Defer to Findings Induced from Legal Error.....3

 B. The Trial Court Did Not Analyze Ms. Galvin’s CPPA Claims from the Perspective of a Reasonable Consumer4

 C. The Trial Court’s Opinion That Merchants Have “Considerable Discretion” to Determine Which Facts Are Material Contravenes the CPPA.....6

 D. A Preponderance of the Evidence Proves Unintentional CPPA Violations 8

 E. RN’s Additional Arguments Against Ms. Galvin’s CPPA Claims Fail9

 1. RN’s Reply About the Evergreen Screening Claim Does Not Excuse The Trial Court’s Failure To Find That RN’s Extracontractual Omissions And Misrepresentations Violated The CPPA9

 2. RN’s Reply Regarding the July Planting Claim Does Not Address the Trial Court’s Legal Error and Raises Factually Incorrect or Legally Irrelevant Defenses12

 3. The Trial Court Erred as Matter of Law Regarding the Maple Claim ...16

 4. The Trial Court Failed to Address the Business Practices Claim17

 F. The Trial Court Erred In Granting RN’s Contract Claim18

 G. RN’s Arguments About Ms. Galvin’s Merchantability Claim Fail.....19

II. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

Ballagh v. Fauber Enter., Inc., 290 Va. 120 (2015).....8

Brody v. 1239 Kenyon ST NW LLC, No. 2019 CA 002705 B, 2023 WL 7107658 (D.C. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 2023).....8

Burton v. Artery Co., Inc., 279 Md. 94 (1977).....19

Campbell v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp., Inc., 55 A.3d 379 (D.C. 2012).....10

Dist. Cablevision Ltd. P’ship v. Bassin, 828 A.2d 714 (D.C. 2003).....9

D.C. v. EADS LLC, No. 2018 CA 005830 B, 2024 WL 3445767 (D.C. Super. Ct. Jun. 20, 2024).....9

D.C. v. Google LLC, 2022 CA 000330 B (D.C. Super. Ct. Aug. 31, 2022).....16

Earth Island Inst. v. Coca-Cola Co., 321 A.3d 654 (D.C. 2024).....12

Eni US Operating Co., Inc. v. Transocean Offshore Deepwater Drilling, Inc., 919 F.3d 931 (5th Cir. 2019).....18

Fort Lincoln Civic Ass’n, Inc. v. Fort Lincoln New Town Corp., 944 A.2d 1055 (D.C. 2008).....10

Frankeny v. Dist. Hosp. Partners, LP, 225 A.3d 999 (D.C. 2020).....8, 17

Golden v. Den-Mat Corp., 47 Kan.App.2d 450 (2012).....19

Hayes Fam. Tr. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 845 F.3d 997 (10th Cir. 2017).....2

* Cases chiefly relied upon are designated with an asterisk.

<i>Howard v. Riggs Nat'l Bank</i> , 432 A.2d 701 (D.C. 1981).....	8
<i>In re Nestlen</i> , 441 B.R. 135 (B.A.P. 10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Kim v. DP Cap. LLC</i> , No. CV 23-1101 (TJK), 2024 WL 4253168 (D.D.C. Sept. 20, 2024).....	9
<i>McGowan v. U.S.</i> , 296 F.2d 252 (5 th Cir. 1961).....	16
* <i>Murphy v. McCloud</i> , 650 A.2d 202 (D.C. 1994).....	3
* <i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	19
* <i>Saucier v. Countrywide Home Loans</i> , 64 A.3d 428 (D.C. 2013).....	6, 7, 8, 13

Statutes

D.C. Code § 28-3901(b)(2).....	7
D.C. Code § 28-3901(b)(3).....	7
D.C. Code § 28-3904(a).....	1, 6
D.C. Code § 28-3904(d).....	1, 6
D.C. Code § 28-3904(e).....	1
D.C. Code § 28-3904(f).....	1
D.C. Code § 28-3905(k)(2)(C).....	9
D.C. Code § 28:2-609(1).....	19
D.C. Code § 28:2-725(2).....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-204(A).....	8
